
 

1 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Mid Devon District Council 
 

Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 1 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next ordinary meeting 

Tuesday, 29 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the Public and Press are able to attend via Zoom. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms. 
 
Join the Zoom Meeting Here 
 
Meeting ID: 895 6283 6711 
Passcode: 194769 
 
One tap mobile 
08002605801,,89562836711#,,,,*194769# United Kingdom Toll-free 
08003582817,,89562836711#,,,,*194769# United Kingdom Toll-free 
 
Dial by your location 
0 800 260 5801 United Kingdom Toll-free 
0 800 358 2817 United Kingdom Toll-free 
0 800 031 5717 United Kingdom Toll-free 

 

Membership 
 
Cllr R M Deed  
Cllr C J Eginton  
Cllr R J Chesterton  
Cllr Mrs C P Daw  
Cllr D J Knowles  
Cllr B A Moore  
Cllr S J Penny  
Cllr C R Slade  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/89562836711?pwd=akhpajRwZmczL3hJcEhxWit5MjAwQT09


 

2 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1.   Apologies   

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members 
of the public. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 12) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 4 October 2022.  
 
 

5.   Update from the Cabinet Member for Continuous Improvement   
To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Member on the progress in 
driving improvement in services across the Council. 
 

6.   Medium Term Financial Plan  (Pages 13 - 48) 
 

7.   Review of Development Management - Discretionary Fees  
(Pages 49 - 56) 
 

8.   Crediton Masterplan - Procurement  (Pages 57 - 70) 
 

9.   Notification of Key Decisions  (Pages 71 - 82) 
To note the contents of the Forward Plan. 
 

 
 

Stephen Walford 
Chief Executive 

Monday, 24 October 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 

Committee Administrator: Sarah Lees 
Tel: 01884 234310 

Email: slees@middevon.gov.uk 
This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

Meeting Information 
From 7 May 2021, the law requires all councils to hold formal meetings in 
person. The Council will enable all people to continue to participate in meetings 
via Zoom.  
 
If you want to ask a question or speak, email your full name to 
Committee@middevon.gov.uk by no later than 4pm on the day before the 
meeting. This will ensure that your name is on the list to speak and will help us 
ensure that you are not missed. Notification in this way will ensure the meeting 
runs as smoothly as possible.  
 
If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large 
print) please contact Andrew Seaman on: E-Mail: aseaman@middevon.gov.uk  
 
Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms. 
1.  
 
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
mailto:Committee@middevon.gov.uk
mailto:aseaman@middevon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cabinet – 4 October 2022 64 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 4 October 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Leader), C J Eginton, Mrs C P Daw, D J Knowles, 

B A Moore, S J Penny 
[...]
 currently shown in 
the Draft Minute 61 Resolution? 
 
Question 2 is to the Cabinet:  So you can, honestly, agree the Minutes as a True Record, 
will you please correct the Resolution in Draft Minute 61 to read - “The Cabinet resolved not 
to support the recommendation of the Scrutiny Committee” (Proposed by the Leader) – and 
nothing else? I previously informed the Monitoring Officer of this inaccuracy and she will be 
able to confirm what I have said. 
 
The Leader thanked Mr Quinn for his questions and noted they would be answered later.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4.



 

Cabinet – 4 October 2022 65 

The Leader responded that it was up to the Committee concerned to make any adjustments 
to their minutes. The Leader asked the Cabinet if they wished to make any amendments to 
the previous minutes to which there were none.   
 
At item 14 of the cabinet agenda the Monitoring Officer had taken the opportunity to answer 
the public questions and explained that reference had been made to council procedure rule 
20.2, however, this rule only applied to Full Council and not to Cabinet and the minutes that 
where approved by Cabinet were legitimate.   

 
64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Leader. 

 
65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest if and when necessary. 
 
Councillor C Eginton declared a non-pecuniary interest for item 11, in which he ran a shop on 
Tiverton High street but had no intention to apply for the scheme. He remained in the 
meeting during this item.   

 
66. 3 RIVERS DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED – FUNDING REQUEST  

 
The Leader of the Council raised that at the last Cabinet meeting (22 September 2022) 
Cabinet resolved not to accept the recommendation from the Scrutiny Committee in relation 
to the Call-In of the 6 September Cabinet decision on ‘Three Rivers Developments Limite
[...]
ted that this demanded extra work, it was a stepping stone and set the 
Council’s intentions as well as environmental expectations. In addition, they noted that other 
Councils already had environmental policy standards, whereas this Council had not.  
 
A Member had raised concern that this process was not statutory and that some developers 
had not been as engaged with environmental frameworks because it was not policy and was 
concerned it would be ignored.  
 
The Chief Executive explained that had not been a choice for the process to be statutory or 
non-statutory and that the current local plan had not contained the necessary content to 
make this process supplementary to the local plan which was why this process had been 
introduced.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

 The draft Non-Statutory Interim Planning Policy Statement: Climate Emergency 
(Appendix 1), including the Net Zero Carbon Toolkit (Appendix 2) and the Net Zero 
Housing Assessment Tool (Appendix 3) be approved for public consultation.  
 

 Delegated authority be given to the Director of Place in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration to finalise the material and 
arrangements for consultation. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr C Slade and seconded by Cllr A Moore) 
 
Reason for Decision: The Non-Statutory Interim Planning Policy Statement plan will help 
meet the Corporate Plan priorities: ‘Homes’, ‘Environment’, ‘Community’ and ‘Economy’. The 
Non-Statutory Interim Planning Policy Statement will supplement relevant policies in the 
adopted Local Plan where these are relevant to adapting to, and mitigating the impacts of, 
climate change through development in Mid Devon, and it will draw from current good 
practice and relevant legislation and statutory provisions since the Local Plan was submitted 
to the Secretary of State in March 2017 and subject to its independent examination. 

 
75. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  

 
RESOLVED: That the notification of Key Decisions be noted.  
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.12 am) CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CABINET         AGENDA ITEM            
01 NOVEMBER 2022 
 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN – General Fund (GF), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 
 
Cabinet Member   Cllr Andrew Moore, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Responsible Officer  Andrew Jarrett – Deputy Chief Executive (S151) 
 
Reason for Report: To present to Member’s the updated Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) which covers the period 2023/24 to 2027/28 and takes account of the Council’s 
key strategies (i.e. the Corporate Plan, Business Plans, Treasury Management Plan, 
Asset Management Plan, Work Force Plan and Capital Strategy) and demonstrates it 
has the financial resources to deliver the Corporate Plan. This models potential 
changes in funding levels, new initiatives, unavoidable costs and proposed service 
savings. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Members: 
 

1. Note the updated MTFP’s for the General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account and the updated Capital Programme all covering the five years 
2023/24 to 2027/28 and endorse the proposals outlined in paragraphs 5.6, 
5.7 and 6.2 as the approach to balancing the General Fund Revenue 
Budget. 

2. Seek recommendations from the Policy Development Groups on the 
appropriate fees for Services to charge and the services areas where 
savings should be sought and to what level.  

 
Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) sets out 
the financial resources available to deliver the Council’s ongoing Corporate Plan 
priorities. 
 
Financial Implications: By undertaking an annual review of the MTFP the Council 
can ensure that its Corporate Plan priorities are affordable. The implications of the 
revised budget gap are set out within the paper. Many areas require greater clarity, 
particularly around national funding and the possibility of additional funding to offset 
the implications of the cost of
[...]
70) (14,825,820) (15,674,213) (16,409,830) (17,181,608)
One off initiatives

(13,456,340) (14,064,370) (14,825,820) (15,674,213) (16,409,830) (17,181,608)

(5,734,071) NET COST OF SERVICES (5,567,311) (6,012,181) (6,590,524) (6,996,472) (7,477,562)

980,801 Capital Financing 1,010,127 1,191,087 1,338,047 1,747,655 2,150,875
925,100 Interest Payable (PWLB) 1,177,730 1,854,800 2,573,160 3,092,130 3,255,645

41,950 Interest Payable HRA to GF 39,654 37,294 34,869 32,377 29,816
9,500 Interest Payable (finance leases) 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500 9,500

2,465,000 2,435,000 2,475,000 2,295,000 2,315,000 2,195,000
105,000 Renewable energy surplus 102,900 100,840 98,820 96,840 94,900
149,133 Affordable Rent surplus 149,133 149,133 149,133 149,133 149,133
803,282 854,210 906,646 960,635 1,016,223 1,073,458

- Utilisation of the 30 Year Maintenance Programme - - - - -
189,440 External Funding to/(from) Decarbonisation Scheme - - - - -

50,000 Transfers to sinking funds 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000
14,865 - - - - -

5,734,071 Indirect costs/reserve transfers 5,828,254 6,774,299 7,509,163 8,508,857 9,008,327
0 Annual (Surplus) / Savings to be found 260,943 762,118 918,639 1,512,385 1,530,764
0 Cumulative (Surplus) / Savings to be found 260,943 1,023,061 1,941,700 3,454,085 4,984,849

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
HRA MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2023-24 TO 2027-28

Total in year cost

Total in year cost

Total in year cost

Total in year cost

Total in year cost

Contribution to Capital - MRA

Principal adjustment

Transfer to Housing Maintenance Fund (HMF)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Report  
1st November 2022 
 
Pre-app fees and discretionary Development Management charges 
Cabinet Member(s) Cllr R Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Economic Regeneration.  
Responsible Officer   Richard Marsh, Director of Place 
 
Reason for the Report: To advise Members of the proposal to increase the fees 
associated with our current pre-application service in addition to introducing a range 
of new charges relating to discretionary services currently provided by the Planning 
department. As pressure on the Council’s budget continue to increase, the 
introduction of these charges will assist this key service area to maintain the level of 
service provided to our customers whilst  managing the cost to the Council of 
providing these services. It will also bring Mid Devon more in to line with similar 
district councils within the wider Devon and South West geography.  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  

 That the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 of this report 

be introduced from 15 November 2022  

 That the duty planning service be removed from 15 November 2022.  

 That future increases to discretionary fee charges to be delegated to the   

the Director of Place in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Economic regeneration 

  

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The gathering of these fees will ensure the 
Council can to continue to provide a quality service for our customers and allow us to 
realise broad Corporate Plan ambitions by supporting good quality development 
within the district. Our customers will be able to receive clear, helpful advice, that 
should lead to better quality development and less negotiation at the planning 
application stage – thereby making the process more time and cost effective.  
 
Financial Implications: The income generated by the proposed fees will contribute 
towards the ‘self-sufficiency’ target for Development Management. The fees 
proposed see an increase  which  will bring Mid Devon in line with other regional 
Local Planning Authorities and will assist the department in sustaining a budget for 
the services which we are obligated to provide. The proposed fee levels are based 
on an assessment of the time, on average, that it will take planning, and support 
officers to provide the services to be offered and an hourly rate for the officers 
providi
[...]
etter developments coming forward which will 
contribute the sustainability of our environment.   
 
No climate change issues arise directly from this report. 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1  It is proposed to introduce a range of new charges relating to discretionary 

services currently provided by the Planning (Development Management) 
services. As pressure on the Council’s budget continues to increase the 
introduction of these charges will assist this  key, statutory service area to 
maintain the level and quality of service provided to our customers 
 

2. EXISTING FEES 
 

2.1.1 Mid Devon District Council Planning (development management) service is, in 
part, funded by the fees received from the submission of planning 
applications. Such fees are statutory are set nationally by Government and 
the Council currently has no control over the level of these fees.  
 

2.1.2 It is widely acknowledged that for the majority of local planning authorities the 
current level of planning application fees do not cover the full costs to 
Councils planning services they provide.  

 
2.3  Government continues to introduce changes to planning legislation which  

create more and more changes to the planning system and make the system 
increasingly complex. This is somewhat at odds with the focus of government 
policy, which has had a stated aim of seeking to  streamline the planning 
process. Some of these implemented policy changes bring with them a 
change to how planning fees would normally be obtained. For example, the 
introduction of more permitted development rights can allow for a developer to 

Page 52



pay a much smaller statutory fee than  that which they would if applying for full 
planning permission. An example would be the ability for a developer to obtain 
an additional storey on a house through prior approval (permitted 
development) as opposed to asking for full planning permission. 

 
2.4  Whilst planning application fees represent the majority of fee inco
[...]
 many examples however 
whereby follow ups are requested under the same fee. Such appointments 
are meant to only take up to half an hour of officer time, but this is very rare 

Page 55



and officers usually spend up to an hour to respond to a query due to the 
detail required. 
 

4.0.2 Whilst a duty planning service was typically adopted by most Local Planning 
Authorities some time ago, Mid Devon is now one of the only Local Planning 
Authorities across the region to still offer this service.   
 

4.0.3 The proposed pre-application fee charges encompass a detailed breakdown 
of proposed developments with an appropriate fee charged to cover the 
length of time this would normally take an officer to complete. The fee list is 
also broken down into more detail which advises how the response will be 
received including whether a meeting will be given or just a written response 
or both. The revised fee schedule therefore is a much more accurate means 
of dealing with the type of enquires officers can receive under the duty 
planning service, and enables for a much more accurate and appropriate fee 
to be charged.  
 

4.0.4 It is therefore recommended to members as part of the adoption of the new 
discretionary fees that the duty service be removed in its entirety, with officers 
then able to spend more of their valuable time comprehensively answering 
pre-application enquires in accordance with the proposed new fees.  
 

5. CONCLUSION  
 
5.1 The adoption of the proposed increase in pre-application advice and 

discretionary charges will assist the planning service to maintain the level and 
quality of service provided to customers whilst reducing the cost to the 
Council of providing these statutory services. 

 
5.2  It is possible that the introduction of charges will reduce the number of pre-

application enquiries received, but this will help reduce pressure on the 
service and improve capacity and resilience. 

 
Contact for more Information:  
Angharad W
[...]
& 2 meetings & two 

written response

£5,900.00 656% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Residential - 31-149 dwellings £5,900.00 656% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Non-residential 5,000 – 9,999 sq m 

floorspace
£5,900.00 656% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Site area - 2 – 3.99 Ha (where no. of 

dwellings or floorspace is unknown)
£1,780.00 128% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Large Scale Major

Desktop Evaluation up to 3 meetings 

and written Response 

£10,650.00 788% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Residential – more than 150 dwellings £10,650.00 788% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Non-residential – over 10,000 sq m 

floorspace
£10,650.00 788% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Site area more than 4 Ha(where no. of 

dwellings or floorspace is unknown)
£2,370.00 98% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Anaerobic Digesters £3,555.00 196% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Solar pv £2,960.00 147% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Wind turbines £2,960.00 147% Or Bespoke Fee (PPA)

Written confirmation that an 

enforcement notice has been complied 

with

£230.00 92%

Lawful development certificate £230.00 283%

Affordable housing scheme 100% 50% of the relevant fee 

Validation of applications 'Fast Track' 10% of Statutory Fee applied for New Fee New Fee 

Validation of applications that are 

incorrect second time around
10% of Statutory Fee applied for New Fee New Fee 

Validation of retrospective applications 10% of Statutory Fee applied for New Fee New Fee 

Printing of scanned applications £0.50 per sheet (assumed A4). New Fee New Fee 

Retreivals of microfische records £150.00 600.00%

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



MDDC Report [Crediton Masterplan V3] 
 

CABINET          
1 NOVEMBER 2022 

           
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PLACE 
 
CREDITON TOWN CENTRE MASTERPLAN COMMISSIONING 
 
Cabinet Member(s): Councillor Richard Chesterton, Cabinet Member for Planning and 

Regeneration  
Responsible Officer: Richard Marsh, Director of Place 
 
Reason for Report: 

1. To seek members approval for commissioning consultants to assist in the 
preparation of a Crediton Town Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning 
Document(SPD) and Delivery Plan; and 

2. To seek Members endorsement of the geographic scope for the Crediton Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

1. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration, to engage consultants to 
assist with the preparation of a Crediton Town Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan; 
and 

2. That the geographic scope in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
Financial Implications:  £60,000 has been identified within the 22/23 service budget for the 
Masterplan project. 
 
This report does not at this stage identify the additional funding sources or arrangements that will 
be needed to deliver the regeneration opportunities that will be identified within the draft 
Masterplan. Funding is likely to involve a range of public and private sector investment and it is 
anticipated that the masterplan will also help support potential future funding bids. 
 
Budget and Policy Framework: As referred to above, this masterplanning work would be funded 
from within the 22/23 service budget, previously identified through the budget setting process. 
 
Both the adopted Mid Devon Local Plan Review and the Corporate Plan set the Policy Framework 
for the Crediton Town Centre Masterplan.  More detailed policy context is set out later in this 
report.  Once adopted, the masterplan would have Supplementary Planning Document status and 
be a material consideration for planning decision making purposes.  This project allows the 
opportunity to identify measures in support of the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) liaising across 
District Council departments to realise core corporate objectives. 
 
Legal Implications: In order for the masterplan to be adopted as a Supplementary Planning 
Document, public consultation needs to take place in accordance with the requirements of the 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement. Whilst not forming part of the Development Plan, 
it will be a material consideration in the determination of planning applications. 
 
Risk Assessment: Crediton town centre has problems in relation to air quality, the physical 
condition of town centre properties (above the shop and behind the main streets) and public realm. 
There is a risk that without a masterplan focussing on regenerating the existing town and co-
ordinating the provision of infrastructure, services and facilities, Crediton could become less 
sustainable and the town centre could deteriorate.   

Page 59

Agenda Item 8.



MDDC Report [Crediton Masterplan V3] 
 

 
Equality Impact Assessment: Equality issues will be an integral element of the masterplanning 
work and an equality impact assessment will be made available at the consultation stage.  
 
Relationship to Corporate Plan:  The Crediton Masterplan provides an opportunity to contribute 
towards all four corporate priorities of economy, homes, community and environment and assist in 
the delivery of many of aims identified within the Corporate Plan.  
 
Impact on Climate Change: A key component of the Town Centre Masterplanning work will be to 
support the Council’s commitment to achieving net zero carbon emissions by 2030. The proposed 
brief in Appendix 2 sets out the importance of sustainable and active travel, along with seeking 
measures to improve the local environment and contribute towards tackling climate change 
through greening of the town centre, increasing biodiversity and encouraging low carbon/energy 
efficiency. 
 
 
1 BACKGROUND 
 

At its meeting of the 7th March 2019, Cabinet agreed the scope and geographical area of 

the Crediton Town Centre Masterplan and resolved that “delegated authority be given to the 

Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 

Planning and Economic Regeneration to engage consultants to assist with the preparation 

of a Crediton Town Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan in the budget year 20/21”.  This 

work has been delayed as a result of staff resource being prioritised to respond to economic 

covid recovery work through the provision of urgent business assistance and the 

administration of grant support.  Over the last few months work has again resumed on this 

project in liaison with Crediton Town Council.  The delay has provided officers with the 

opportunity to reflect on the additional challenges that High Streets have experienced since 

the start of the pandemic, the cost of living crisis and the growing importance of tackling 

climate change. It has also provided an opportunity to look afresh at the geographic scope 

of the project.   

Page 60



MDDC Report [Crediton Masterplan V3] 
 

2 PLANNING POLICY BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 The intention is that the Masterplan will be adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document 

(SPD), as such it will need to accord with the direction set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and accompanying Planning Practice Guidance.  It specifically adds 
detail, guidance and clarification to policies within the Mid Devon Local Plan Review 
(Adopted July 2020). The Masterplan document should be used as a reference point when 
developing proposals for the Town Centre.  The Masterplan SPD will be a material 
consideration for the determination of planning applications. It provides a framework to guide 
development, facilitate positive change and ensure that high quality place making is 
embedded into future development projects within the centre.  Mid Devon District Council’s 
Statement of Community Consultation requires two stages of public consultation on SPDs, 
firstly at the options stage and secondly on the draft document itself. 

2.2 The Crediton Neighbourhood Plan will also be an important policy consideration.  The 
Crediton Neighbourhood Plan is at an advanced stage.  Following the independent 
examination of the 

Minutes of the meeting


 

Cabinet – 1 November 2022 73 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the CABINET held on 1 November 2022 at 10.00 am 
 
Present   
Councillors R M Deed (Leader) 

C J Eginton, R J Chesterton, Mrs C P Daw, 
D J Knowles, B A Moore, S J Penny and 
C R Slade 
 

Also Present  
Officers:  Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Andrew 

Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Richard 
Marsh (Director of Place) and Maria De Leiburne 
(District Solicitor and Monitoring Officer) 
 

76. APOLOGIES  
 

None received.  
 

77. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

None received.  
 

78. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest if and when necessary. 
 

79. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Leader. 
 

80. UPDATE FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Continuous Improvement informed the meeting that the Tracker 
continued to be updated. In addition she noted; that there had been positive feedback from 
the Department for Work and Pensions regarding the administration of benefits and that 
Revenues & Benefits officers had been trained to be generic in order for customer services 
to be improved. In addition, a Revenues Information Officer role had been piloted in order to 
reduce “avoidable contact” this also improved customer service.  
 
With regard to planning enforcement there were 74 pre 2022 cases, with 293 open 
enforcement cases. Since April 2022 255 cases had been closed and 227 opened. 
 
The Cabinet Member raised awareness of the 3CX software that allowed Members to 
contact officers and residents more easily and encouraged Members to use it.  
 
There were 180 abandoned vehicles reported in Q2, 46 required action to be taken.  
 
In regards to parking enforcement, Q2 reported a 52% collection rate with 863 PCNs paid, 
202 written off and 317 outstanding.  
 
Litter patrols had taken place, with a particular focus on Crediton, Cullompton and Tiverton 
town centres. Street cleansing and inspections had been completed in Tiverton, Crediton and 
Cullompton, with funding received and machinery procured for gum removal.   



 

Cabinet – 1 November 2022 74 

81. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
The Cabinet were presented with a report from the Deputy Chief Executive which updated 
Member’s on the updated Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) which covered the period 
2023/24 to 2027/28 and accounted the Council’s key strategies (i.e. the Corporate Plan, 
Business Plans, Treasury Management Plan, Asset Management Plan, Work Force Plan and 
Capital Strategy) and demonstrated it had the financial resources to deliver the Corporate 
Plan. This modelled potential changes in funding levels, new initiatives, unavoidable costs 
and proposed service savings. 
 
Consideration was given to:  

 That Members took an active role in the forthcoming PDG meetings, for the budget 

process. 

 That every year there seemed to be a budget gap. There was a need to have a 

strategy and for the gap to be managed. It was felt that the PDGs were 

compartmentalised and there was a need for a more holistic approach.  

 This exercise was to support the council in this financial year and through to the 

MTFP and that Member’s input would be welcomed. 

 A top down approach of setting the scene was applied with a bottom up strategy 

where Members could feedback through the PDGs due to the complex nature of the 

budget. 

 There was no mention of 3 Rivers Development Ltd in the report.  

Officers provided a response stating that the Council was in a very challenging position and 
noted that other local authorities had similar budget gaps. The Council’s cost base had risen 
between 10 – 15% with income figures having not fully recovered post pandemic. They 
agreed that a strategy was needed but also every service needed to be assessed. In 
addition, officers had engaged with Members as well as residents to be part of this process. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

 Note the updated MTFP’s for the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account and 
the updated Capital Programme all covering the five years 2023/24 to 2027/28 and 
endorse the proposals outlined in paragraphs 5.6, 5.7 and 6.2 as the approach to 
balancing the General Fund Revenue Budget. 

 

 Seek recommendations from the Policy Development Groups on the appropriate fees 
for Services to charge and the services areas where savings should be sought and to 
what level. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr B A Moore, seconded by Cllr C Slade) 
 
Reason for decision – As stated in the report. 
 

82. REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT - DISCRETIONARY FEES  
 
The Cabinet were presented a report from the Director of Place which advised Members of 
the proposal to increase the fees associated with our current pre-application service in 
addition to introducing a range of new charges relating to discretionary services currently 
provided by the Planning department. As pressure on the Council’s budget continued to 
increase, the introduction of these charges will assist this key service area to maintain the 
level of service provided to our customers whilst managing the cost to the Council of 
providing these services. It will also bring Mid Devon more in to line with similar district 
councils within the wider Devon and South West geography. 
 
 



 

Cabinet – 1 November 2022 75 

It was highlighted that:  

 The current pre-application fees had not been reviewed since 2020 and benchmarking 

exercises revealed that Mid Devon was charging far less than other Local Planning 

Authorities’ in the region. 

 This would support staff levels and resource. In addition, the current planning duty service be 

stopped which would allow officers to spend more quality time on chargeable pre-

application enquires. 

Consideration was given to: 

 There was a need for revenues to be improved 

 It was asked if these fees were capped.  

Officers provided a response by stating that the fees were not capped, however, because 
there was a competitive dynamic there was a need to not make services too expensive. This 
report would bring the Council in line with neighbouring authorities, which meant this council 
remained competitive, reasonable and to sustain a viable service.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

 That the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 of this report be introduced 
from 15 November 2022 

 

 That the duty planning service be removed from 15 November 2022. 
 

 That future increases to discretionary fee charges to be delegated to the Director of 
Place in conjunction with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic 
regeneration. 

 
(Proposed by Cllr R Chesterton, seconded by Cllr B A Moore) 
 
Reason for decision – as stated in the report. 
 

83. CREDITON MASTERPLAN - PROCUREMENT  
 
The Cabinet were presented a report from the Director of Place which sought Members 
approval for commissioning consultants to assist in the preparation of a Crediton Town 
Centre Masterplan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and Delivery Plan; and also 
sought Members endorsement of the geographic scope for the Crediton Masterplan 
Supplementary Planning Document. 
 
It was highlighted that: 

 This work had been delayed due to the Covid-19 Pandemic but could now be resumed. This 

had provided an opportunity to reflect on additional challenges such as cost of living and 

climate change. 

 St Saviour’s Way Car Park was now included within the study area which also enabled a 

review of the car parking as part of this study.  

Consideration was given to: 

 There was a need for a clear implementation plan. In addition, there was a need to make 

Crediton a place to visit for those that lived in the surrounding areas.   

 Crediton is a hub for the Wards that surround the town.  

RESOLVED: That 
 

 That delegated authority be given to the Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Economic Regeneration, to engage consultants to 



 

Cabinet – 1 November 2022 76 

assist with the preparation of a Crediton Town Centre Masterplan and Delivery Plan; 
and 
 

 That the geographic scope in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 
(Proposed by Cllr R Chesterton, seconded by Cllr S Penny) 
 
 
Reason for decision – as set out in the report. 
 
 

84. NOTIFICATION OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: That the notification of Key Decisions be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 11.09 am) CHAIRMAN 
 


